RESOLUTION 2022 – 30

A RESOLUTION TO ASSIGN THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AS COUNTY ROAD SUPERVISOR

WHEREAS Section 7-14-2122, Montana Code Annotated, states the Board of County Commissioners may assign responsibility for County roadways and other duties within the county to a County Road Supervisor; and

WHEREAS, the duties of the County Road Supervisor are to:

- a. Prescribe the times and places for all work to be done on the County roadways;
- b. Report any delinquency or inefficiency of a person employed on a road;
- c. Keep County roadways and bridges free and clear of all obstructions;
- d. Grade, maintain, and repair County roadways;
- e. Construct, maintain, and repair all County bridges and causeways;
- f. Make all surveys;
- g. Establish grades;
- h. Prepare plans, specifications, and estimates;
- i. Keep accurate cost data;
- j. Purchase and secure all roadway and bridge machinery and machinery equipment and tools to be used upon roadways and bridges, with approval of the Board;
- k. Purchase and secure all roadway, bridge, and causeway supplies and materials, with approval of the Board;
- I. Make reports and estimates of all matters relating to County roadways and bridges when required by the Board, and

WHEREAS, Resolution 1995 – 56 assigned Eric Griffin as the County Road Superintendent; and

WHEREAS, Eric Griffin has retired from Lewis and Clark County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lewis and Clark County, for the best interest of the county roads and road districts, assign the responsibility for the supervision of county roads, bridges, and causeways to the County Road Supervisor; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of County Commissioners does hereby appoint the Public Works Director to be Lewis and Clark County Road Supervisor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of County Commissioners rescinds Resolution 1995-56, which assigned Eric Griffin as the County Road Superintendent.

3398958 B: M61 P: 935 COUNTY 06/01/2022 12:01 PM Pages: 1 of 2 Fees: 0.00 Amy Reeves Clerk & Recorder, Lewis & Clark MT

in New Products with the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C Jim McCormick, Chair

